% of the core capital:
- December 31, 2014 -1.86%
- December 31, 2013 -1.57%

HIPOTEKARNA BANKA AD, PODGORICA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2014
All amounts expressed in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated

This version of the financial statements and the accompanying notes is translation of the original which were published in Montenegrin language. All
possible care has been taken to ensure that the translation is accurate  representation of the original. However, in all the matters of interpretation of

information, views and opinions, the original language version of the documents takes precedence over this translation

31

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.3. Market Risk (Continued)

4.3.1. Currency Risk (continued)

Management of foreign exchange risk, in addition to the analysis of receivables and liabilities
denominated in foreign currencies, includes a sensitivity analysis on the exchange rate. The following
table sets out the scenario of fluctuation of the exchange rate in the range of +10% to -10% compared to
the EUR.

In thousand EUR

2014  Exchange rate fluctuation

Total

Amount in
foreign

currency 10% -10%
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents at central banks 67,725 726 73  (73)
Loans and advances to banks 46,203 10,929 1,093  (1,093)
Loans and advances to customers 145,977 1,090 109  (109)
AFS Securities 26,560 394 39  (39)
Other financial receivables 601 1 -  -

Total assets  287,066 13,140 1,314  (1,314)

Liabilities
Deposits from banks 597 37 4  (4)
Deposits from clients 215,318 13,201 1,320  (1,320)

Total liabilities 215,915 13,238 1,324  (1,324)

Net exposure to foreign exchange risk:
  -  31 December 2014 (10)  10

  -  31 December 2013 98  (98)

At 31 December 2014, assuming that all other parameters remain unchanged, a fluctuation in the
exchange rate of EUR compared to other currencies by +10% and -10% would cause an increase, or
decrease, by an amount of EUR 10 thousand (31 December 2013: profit would increase or decrease by
an amount of EUR 98 thousand). The cause of the Bank's small exposure to the foreign exchange rate
fluctuation is the fact that most of the Bank's claims and liabilities are denominated in EUR.

HIPOTEKARNA BANKA AD, PODGORICA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2014
All amounts expressed in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated